Risk Mitigating Strategies 10.00% 1.75%
Cash/Liquidity 2.00% -0.35%

CalSTRS

*20 year average

Asset Class
Assumed Asset

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Real

Rate of Return*

Global Equity - cap weighted 30.00% 4.54%
Global Equity - non-cap weighted 12.00% 3.84%
Private Equity 13.00% 7.28%
Treasury 5.00% 0.27%
Mortgage-backed Securities 5.00% 0.50%
Investment Grade Corporates 10.00% 1.56%
High Yield 5.00% 2.27%
Emerging Market Debt 5.00% 2.48%
Private Debt 5.00% 3.57%
Real Assets 15.00% 3.21%
Leverage -5.00% -0.59%

CalPERS

*20 year average

68

Del Mar Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2023

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.10% 6.10%
Net Pension Liability 56,603,755$   164,038$   56,767,793$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.10% 7.10%
Net Pension Liability 33,328,126$   96,585$   33,424,711$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.10% 8.10%
Net Pension Liability 14,002,610$   40,580$   14,043,190$

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability 24,891,106$   3,747,807$   28,638,913$

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net Pension Liability 17,231,038$   2,594,445$   19,825,483$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net Pension Liability 10,900,272$   1,641,234$   12,541,506$

CalSTRS

CalPERS

69

Del Mar Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2023

1. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS Governmental Activities

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2022
(Previously Reported) 329,425,162$  287,291,399$  42,133,763$   16,565,990$   25,567,773$

Changes for the year

Change in proportionate share (54,992,551)   (47,958,956)   (7,033,595)   (3,292,902)   (3,740,693)

Service cost 5,919,804   -   5,919,804   2,238,567   3,681,237